Lim there are no circumstances or reasons, in their opinion, for their replacement save for the

above. Accordingly, RSM Chio Lim have, on 9 March 2007, given their consent to act as

auditors of the Company, with effect from the close of the SGM, subject to the approval of the

Shareholders at the SGM.

The Directors have confirmed that there are no circumstances connected with the

proposed change of auditors that need to be brought to the attention of the Shareholders or

creditors of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The appointment of RSM Chio Lim is subject to the approval of the Shareholders at the

SGM by way of an ordinary resolution.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

– 35 –

11. CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS’ AND DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS

11.1 Interests in the Company

The interests of Directors and substantial Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date, as recorded in the Company’s Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the

Register of Substantial Shareholders respectively, and immediately after completion of the

Sale, are as follows:

Interests of Directors as at the Latest Practicable Date

Direct Interests Deemed Interests Total Interests

Name of Director
No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

Pat Y. Mah(1) 100,000 0.03 97,341,716 32.17 97,441,716 32.21
Raymond Yiu Man Chow(2)(6) 100,000 0.03 97,341,716 32.17 97,441,716 32.21
Rose Chow(3)(6) – – 97,441,716 32.21 97,441,716 32.21
Michael Yue Kwong Chan(4) – – 11,503,560 3.80 11,503,560 3.80
Sir Clive Marles Sinclair(5) – – 6,766,800 2.24 6,766,800 2.24
William Chin Shing Tong – – – – – –
Dr. Roy Chi Ping Chung – – – – – –
David Tian Bin Chia – – – – – –
Geoffrey Seng Huat Yeoh – – – – – –

Interests of Directors immediately after completion of the Sale

Direct Interests Deemed Interests Total Interests

Name of Director
No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

Pat Y. Mah – – – – – –
Raymond Yiu Man Chow – – – – – –
Rose Chow – – – – – –
Michael Yue Kwong Chan(4) – – 11,503,560 10.68 11,503,560 10.68
Sir Clive Marles Sinclair(5) – – 6,766,800 6.28 6,766,800 6.28
William Chin Shing Tong – – – – – –
Dr. Roy Chi Ping Chung – – – – – –